#### Attachment 1

### Answer to Question #10

(c) The name, title, post office address, and telephone number of the officer or contact point, such as legal counsel, to whom correspondence concerning the Application is to be addressed:

### For Transferor:

John Summersett (CEO of GLC and General Manager of Comlink) 1515 Turf Lane, Suite 100 East Lansing, Michigan 48823 Phone: (517) 664-1600

### For Transferee:

Brett Lindsey (President and CEO of Everstream GLC Holding Company LLC) 800 W. St. Clair Avenue Cleveland, Ohio 44113 (216) 923-2236

## <u>Legal Counsel for Joint Applicants:</u>

Michael G. Oliva (Michigan Bar No. P 29038) Loomis, Ewert, Parsley, Davis & Gotting, P.C. 124 W. Allegan, Suite 700 Lansing, Michigan 48933 (517) 482-2400

(d) A statement as to whether the applicant has previously received authority under Section 214 of the Act and, if so, a general description of the categories of facilities and services authorized (*i.e.* authorized to provide international switched services on a facilities basis)

GLC (ITC-214-19970116-00027; ITC-97-042)<sup>1</sup> holds domestic and international § 214 authorization for global re-sale service. GLC's wholly-owned subsidiary, Comlink, provides international toll service pursuant to GLC's § 214 authority.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> At the time it received its international § 214 authorization, GLC was known as Michigan Independent Network, Inc. In a letter dated March 17, 1998, Michigan Independent Network, Inc. advised the FCC that it had changed its name to Great Lakes Comnet, Inc. *See* Public Notice, issued March 26, 1998, 13 FCC Rcd 6496, 1998 WL 133230.

Everstream Holding Company, LLC (ITC-214-20160120-00027) holds international § 214 authorization for global re-sale services.

### Answer to Question #11

(h) The name, address, citizenship and principal business of any person or entity that directly or indirectly owns at least 10% percent of the equity of the transferee, and the percentage of equity owned by each of those entities to the nearest 1%.

M/C Partners VII, L.P., 75 State Street, Suite 2500, Boston, MA, a domestic investment fund partnership, has an 80% equity ownership of Everstream Holding Company, LLC. Everstream GLC Holding Company LLC is an indirect subsidiary of Everstream Holding Company, LLC.

### Answer to Question #13

On January 25, 2016, GLC and Comlink filed Voluntary Petitions for Reorganization under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code, *Re Great Lakes Comnet, Inc. and Comlink, LLC*, Case Nos. 16-00290 and 16-00292 (Bankruptcy Court, WD Mich)<sup>2</sup>. On January 29, 2016, Everstream GLC Holding Company LLC entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement with GLC and Comlink to acquire certain assets of both entities<sup>3</sup>, and GLC and Comlink requested approval of the Bankruptcy Court for the sale. The Bankruptcy Court approved the sale at a hearing on May 10, 2016, and the Order is expected imminently.<sup>4</sup> Pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Asset Purchase Agreement, the closing of the purchase and sale is contingent on obtaining all required regulatory approvals, including the approval by the FCC of the transfer of GLC's licenses, which are among the assets being purchased. The parties are targeting closing the purchase and sale on May 27, 2016, subject to obtaining such approval.

On February 10, 2016, Great Lakes Comnet, Inc.'s ("GLC") filed an application for a *pro forma* assignment of GLC's domestic and international authorization to Great Lakes Comnet, Inc.-*Debtor in Possession*, File No. ITC-ASG-20160219-00105. On May 11, 2016, the Commission granted approval of the assignment. Pursuant to 47 CFR 63.24, Applicants are seeking approval from the Commission for the assignment of the Section 214 licenses held by GLC and Comlink to Everstream GLC Holding Company LLC.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> https://www.kccllc.net/glc

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> The Asset Purchase Agreement excludes from the assets to be purchased GLC's ownership interest in Clinton County Telephone Company ("CCTC") and Westphalia Telephone Company ("WTC"). Authorization is *not* being sought to transfer any licenses held by CCTC or by WTC.

<sup>4</sup> https://www.kccllc.net/glc/document/16002901602010000000000004

# Request for Streamlined Processing

The Applicants respectfully request streamlined processing under § 63.12 of the Commission's Rules, 47 CFR § 63.12, because none of the exceptions to streamlined processing specified in (1) through (3) of § 63.12(c) applies.